

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HEALTH POLICY
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Carolyn F. Corwin
Counsel of Record
Quyên T. Trương
Eliza Faye Lafferty
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
ccorwin@cov.com

March 12, 2025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Created Medicaid as an Entitlement Program Providing Rights for Individual Beneficiaries, and Has Repeatedly Protected Medicaid’s Status as an Individual Entitlement.....	6
A. Congress Created Medicaid as an Entitlement for Individuals.	7
B. Section (a)(23) is a Key Element in Congress’s Long-Standing Maintenance of Medicaid as an Individual Entitlement.	8
C. Congress Has Repeatedly Protected and Enhanced Medicaid’s Status as an Individual Entitlement.....	13
II. Congress Has Repeatedly Protected Medicaid Beneficiaries’ Rights to Enforce the Medicaid Statute.	17
A. Private Enforcement of Rights Conferred by the Medicaid Statute Has Long Been a Key Feature of the Medicaid Program.....	17

B. Congress Has Repeatedly Protected and Enhanced Medicaid Beneficiaries' Ability to Assert Rights in Federal Court.....	24
III. Congress Clearly Intended to Confer on Beneficiaries a Right to Enforce (a)(23) Through a Suit Under Section 1983.....	28
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bay Ridge Diagnostic Lab’y, Inc. v. Dumpson</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1104 (E.D.N.Y. 1975)	21
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	21, 31
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	19
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	5, 29, 30, 32
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	5, 24, 29, 30
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	1, 4, 21
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	19
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	1, 4, 22, 24

<i>Planned P'hood of Ariz. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Planned P'hood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Planned P'hood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Planned P'hood of Kan. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Planned P'hood of So. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 550 (2020).....	31
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	1, 4, 19, 21
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	3, 25
<i>Triplett v. Cobb</i> , 331 F. Supp. 652 (N.D. Miss. 1971).....	21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1316.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	1, 7, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....	7, 27
Pub. L. No. 86-778, 74 Stat. 924 (1960).....	6
Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965).....	6, 7
Pub. L. No. 90-248, 81 Stat. 821 (1968).....	10, 11
Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972).....	11, 23
Pub. L. No. 94-48, 89 Stat. 247 (1975).....	11
Pub. L. No. 95-210, 91 Stat. 1485 (1977).....	11
Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981).....	11, 12, 14
Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986).....	12
Pub. L. No. 99-509, 100 Stat. 2050 (1986).....	23
Pub. L. No. 100-203, 100 Stat. 1330 (1987).....	11, 12, 23
Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3518 (1994).....	25
Pub. L. No. 103-432, 108 Stat. 4398 (1994).....	25
Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....	15, 16
Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997).....	11, 13, 17
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	27
Pub. L. No. 111-309, 124 Stat. 3285 (2010).....	11

Legislative Materials

111 Cong. Rec. 505 (1965) (statement of Rep. Pelley).....	10
111 Cong. Rec. 16085 (1965) (statement of Sen. Cooper)	10
116 Cong. Rec. 39700 (1970) (testimony of Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare Eliot Richardson)	7
126 Cong. Rec. 25294–95 (1980) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....	25
Balanced Budget Act of 1995, H.R. 2491, 104th Cong. (1995).....	14, 27
Balanced Budget Reconciliation Act of 1995, S. 1357, 104th Cong. (1995).....	26
Better Care Reconciliation Act of 2017, 115th Cong. (1st Sess. 2017).....	16
H.R. Doc. No. 104-141 (1995).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 90-544 (1967).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 97-209 (1981) (Conf. Rep.)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 100-391 (1987).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299 (2009).....	28
Health Care Freedom Act of 2017, S. Amendment 667, 115th Cong. (2017)	16

Medicaid Transformation Act of 1995, H.R. 2491, 104th Cong. (1995)	26
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1981, S. 1377, 97th Cong. (1981).....	14
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996, H.R. 3507, 104th Cong. (1996).....	15
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996, H.R. 3507, 104th Cong. (1996).....	27
<i>President's Proposals for Revision of the Social Security System: Hearings before the H. Comm. Ways & Means on H.R. 5710, 90th Cong. 2273 (1967)</i>	10
S. Rep. No. 90-744 (1967)	11
Welfare and Medicaid Reform Act of 1996, H.R. 3734, 104th Cong. (1996)	15
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 430.35	18
Other Authorities	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Maxwell-Jolly v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , No. 09-958 (Dec. 3, 2010)	18

Edward A. Tomlinson & Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Enforcement of Federal Standards in Grant-in-Aid Programs: Suggestions for Beneficiary Involvement</i> , 58 Va. L. Rev. 600 (1972)	19, 20
Health Stats., <i>Current Estimates from the Health Interview Survey, United States- 1976</i> (1977), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_ 10/sr10_119.pdf	8
Note, <i>Federal Judicial Review of State Welfare Practices</i> , 67 Colum. L. Rev. 84 (1967)	20
Staff of the S. Spec. Comm. on Aging, 87th Cong., <i>Performance of the States: Eighteen Months of Experience with the Medical Assistance for the Aged (Kerr- Mills) Program</i> (Comm. Print 1962)	6, 9, 10
Staff of the S. Subcomm. on Health of the Elderly to the Spec. Comm. on Aging, 88th Cong., <i>Medical Assistance for the Aged: The Kerr-Mills Program 1960- 1963</i> (Comm. Print 1963).....	9
U.S. Dep't of Com., <i>Characteristics of Households and Persons Receiving Selected Noncash Benefits 1980</i> (1982)	8
William J. Clinton, Veto of H.R. 2491, H. Doc. No. 104-141 (1995)	15

William J. Clinton, Veto of H.R. 4, H. Doc.
No. 104-164 (1996) 15
